)P \$90.00 2258

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lancaster Colony Corporation		11/19/2007	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anchor Acquisition, LLC		
Street Address:	519 North Pierce Avenue		
City:	Lancaster		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43130		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2258799	BRODY	
Registration Number:	1406765	COLONY CRAFTS	
Registration Number:	1576402	GRID-LOK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-8564

Email: tracy.shannon@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua A. Lorentz
Address Line 1: 255 East Fifth Street
Address Line 2: 1900 Chemed Center
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua A. Lorentz
Signature:	/joshua a lorentz/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003713 FRAME: 0954

900098348

Date:	02/06/2008
Total Attachments: 6	
source=LCC ASG#page1.tif	
source=LCC ASG#page2.tif	
source=LCC ASG#page3.tif	
source=LCC ASG#page4.tif	
source=LCC ASG#page5.tif	
source=LCC ASG#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003713 FRAME: 0955

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of November 19, 2007, by and between Lancaster Colony Corporation, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), and Anchor Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications for registration, and all related goodwill, identified and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, E. O. Brody Company ("Brody") and Indiana Glass Company ("Indiana Glass", and together with Brody, the "Assignor Subsidiaries") are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date of this Assignment (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor has sold, and Assignee has purchased, substantially all of the assets of the Assignor Subsidiaries, including, without limitation, the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain Marks used in the business of the Assignor Subsidiaries, and Assignee is the successor to that portion of the assets of the business of the Assignor Subsidiaries to which the Marks pertain and such business is ongoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Marks and any and all goodwill associated with the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree:

- 1. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Assignor hereby irrevocably contributes, transfers, grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee, free and clear of any and all liens and encumbrances, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds due or payable as of the Closing Date or thereafter in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith.

~4455192.DOC

- 3. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 4. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns, or their legal representatives such information and assistance as Assignee may reasonably request (including, without limitation, execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths or other documents as may reasonably be required) in connection with: (1) the preparation of any application for registration or any application for renewal any Mark; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Marks including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the Marks assigned herein and this Assignment; (3) in obtaining any additional protection for the Marks that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, foreign countries and multinational authorities; and (4) otherwise to effectuate and implement this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.
- 6. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts (including by facsimile or portable document format (.pdf)), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Assignment is provided pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Marks.

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

~4455192.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003713 FRAME: 0957

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in their names by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED on and effective as of the date first written above.

LANCASTER COLONY CORPORATION

Ву: ,		MSL
y - 4	Name:	John L. Berlan
1	Title:	Treasurer
ANC By:		QUISITION, LLC
	Name:	
	Title:	

Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003713 FRAME: 0958

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in their names by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED on and effective as of the date first written above.

LANCASTER COLONY CORPORATION

By:		
-	Name:	
	Title:	
ANC	HOR AC	QUISITION, LLC
	2 10	1 11. 1 11
By:		Mallett
•	Name:	Mart A Heddran
	Title	CEO

Trademark Assignment

Schedule A

United States

Mark .	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status
BRODY	U.S. Federal	75/381,151 10/29/1997	225879 9 7/6/1999	REGISTERED
COLONY CRAFTS	U.S. Federal	73/570819 11/29/1985	1406765 8/26/1986	REGISTERED
GRID-LOK	U.S. Federal	73/787957 3/20/1989	1576402 1/9/1990	REGISTERED

Puerto Rico

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Reg. No./ Filling Date Reg. Date	Status
BRODY	Puerto Rico	42832 3/31/2000	REGISTERED
BRODY	Puerto Rico	42833 3/31/2000	REGISTERED
BRODY	Puerto Rico	42834 3/31/2000	REGISTERED
BRODY	Puerto Rico	42835 3/31/2000	REGISTERED
BRODY	Puerto Rico	42836 .3/31/2000	REGISTERED
SHOW OFFS	Puerto Rico	42829 3/31/2000	REGISTERED
SHOW OFFS	Puerto Rico	42830 3/31/2000	REGISTERED.
SHOW OFFS	Puerto Rico	42831 3/31/2000	REGISTERED

<u>Canada</u>

Mark*	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status
BRODY	Canada	0870894 2/27/1998	TMA550705 9/12/2001	REGISTERED

<u>Mexico</u>

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status
BRODY	Mexico	325468 3/10/1998	599449 1/29/1999	REGISTERED

4

	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status
BRODY	Mexico	325471 3/10/1998	586409 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
BRODY	Mexico	324955 3/6/1998	586398 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
BRODY	Mexico	325470 3/10/1998	586408 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
BRODY	Mexico	325469 3/10/1998	586407 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
SHOW OFFS	Mexico	325473 3/10/1998	586411 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
SHOW OFFS	Mexico	325472 3/10/1998	586410 8/31/1998	REGISTERED
SHOW OFFS	Mexico	325510 3/11/1998	633546 3/11/1998	REGISTERED

RECORDED: 02/06/2008